

Barcelona, 14 de mayo de 2018

HECHO RELEVANTE

ENCUENTRO CON ANALISTAS E INVERSORES INSTITUCIONALES: PRESENTACIÓN RESULTADOS PRIMER TRIMESTRE 2018

Almirall, S.A. (ALM.MC), en cumplimiento de lo dispuesto en el artículo 228 del Real Decreto Legislativo 4/2015, de 23 de octubre, por el que se aprueba el Texto Refundido de la Ley del Mercado de Valores, anuncia que:

Mantendrá un webcast con analistas e inversores institucionales en el que se presentarán y comentarán los resultados correspondientes al primer trimestre de 2018, el día 14 de mayo a las 10.00h.

El evento puede seguirse en directo a través de www.almirall.com y su grabación completa estará disponible hoy en la misma página web.

Adjuntamos la nota de prensa remitida a los medios.

Atentamente,

Pablo Divasson del Fraile
Investor Relations & Corporate Comms. Department
inversores@almirall.com

Barcelona,
 May 14th 2018

Almirall Q1 2018. Encouraging Financial Results

- Net Sales increased by 1.3% CER¹, despite last year's difficult comparable.
- Building a meaningful psoriasis franchise: encouraging launch of Skilarence[®] in key EU markets continues, further EU launches to follow through 2018-19.
- Strong performance of key brands Ciclopoli[®] and Sativex[®], growing in double digits.
- Pipeline progressing as expected, anticipating EU launch for tildrakizumab in Q4 2018 or Q1 2019.
- EBITDA increased by 6.1% year-on-year in CER, despite decrease in Other Income. Net Income increased by 59.6% CER.
- Scrip dividend payment of €0.19 per share was approved at the Annual General Meeting as well as the treasury share position of up to 5% of the company.

Financial highlights (€ rounded million)²

	YTD March 2018	YTD March 2017	Variation	Variation (CER ¹)
Total Revenues	202.0	210.7	(4.1%)	(2.8%)
• Net Sales	189.3	189.5	(0.1%)	1.3%
• Other Income	12.7	21.3	(40.3%)	(39.4%)
Gross Profit	130.7	128.2	2.0%	4.6%
• % of sales	69.0%	67.6%		
EBITDA	58.0	55.0	5.4%	6.1%
Net Income	30.9	19.6	57.1%	59.6%

"We are encouraged by the positive financial results of this first quarter of 2018 with a strong EBITDA and Net Income delivery. Dermatology in Europe continues to perform well, as we continue building our psoriasis franchise. In this regard, Skilarence[®] -recently launched with very positive initial feedback- will be continuing its roll out in other key European countries in H2, while the anticipated launch of tildrakizumab is on track for Q4 2018 or Q1 2019.

We expect this positive sales momentum to further build through 2018, enabling us to drive profit growth in the short-medium term and achieving the Guidance for 2018. We are executing in line with our strategic goals and I am confident that the company will create sustainable value for our shareholders."

Peter Guenter, CEO.

¹ CER (Constant Exchange Rates): Excluding the effects of exchange rate fluctuations

² IFRS 15 implemented

Almirall, S.A. (ALM), the global pharmaceutical company based in Barcelona, has announced its Q1 2018 results.

Results summary.

- **Net Sales** of €189.3 MM grew by 1.3% in CER, benefiting from new launches and a solid performance of the base business and despite last year's difficult comparable. **Total Revenues** reached €202 MM in Q1 2018 (-2.8% in CER).
- **Gross Profit** growth of 4.6% in CER (€130.7 MM vs €128.2 MM in Q1 2017) reflected a constant currency gross margin improvement driven by product mix.
- **Research & Development** costs were €18.6 MM in Q1, or 9.8% of Net Sales. We are targeting an investment of around 13% of Net Sales in the mid-to-long term.
- **Selling, General & Administrative** expenses, excluding depreciation, declined by 4.3% in CER in Q1 2018. Resulting savings will be re-invested in growth.
- **EBITDA** of €58 MM (+6.1% growth in CER) at close of Q1 2018, puts us on track to deliver our full-year Guidance.
- **Net Income** of €30.9 MM experienced very strong growth of 59.6% in CER in comparison to Q1 2017.
- **Cash Flow from Operating Activities** was €33.9 MM, while our **Net Cash Position**³ decreased slightly at Q1 of 2018 (-€13.1MM), mainly related to the investment in new assets. **Financial Debt** came to a total of €150 MM, representing 7.4% of Total Assets.
- **Shareholders Equity** represented 57.5% of Total Assets.

Building the psoriasis franchise. Strong performance of key brands.

Europe continues to be a key market in dermatology with sales of €45.4 MM, supported by the strong performance of key brands as Skilarence[®] and Ciclopoli[®].

We are building our psoriasis franchise and remain encouraged by the positive launch of Skilarence[®], the first and only European Commission approved fumaric acid ester (FAE) for the treatment of adult patients with moderate-to-severe chronic plaque psoriasis. In 2017, it was launched in UK, Germany, Sweden, Denmark and Norway. Skilarence[®] achieved close to 50% of Fumaderm[®] volumes by April and 35% of conventional market share⁴ in Germany. Growth came from both switched and new patients, indicating renewed interest in fumarates as conventional treatment. We plan to launch Skilarence[®] in most other European countries in the coming quarters, including in Spain and Italy.

We are also preparing for the anticipated launch of tildrakizumab, an investigational IL-23p19 inhibitor being evaluated for the treatment of moderate-to-severe plaque psoriasis. We submitted the regulatory filing in Europe at the beginning of 2017, and we hope to receive EU approval in Q4 2018, with subsequent launch shortly thereafter.

Sales of Ciclopoli[®], the flagship Poli Group product for nail conditions, accounted for €11 MM, representing a growth of +20.4% vs. 2017. Market share of Ciclopoli[®] has been growing since Almirall acquired Poli Group in 2016, boosted by the strong efficacy of the product and the good performance of the sales team.

Another key brand performing strongly in the quarter is Sativex[®], an endocannabinoid system modulator indicated as a treatment for patients with moderate to severe spasticity related to multiple sclerosis, generating sales of €7 MM (+29.6%).

³ Excluding Pension Plans

⁴ Source: IMS SMART Psoriasis Systemic & Biologics database MAT Q2 2017 EU15

Regarding Almirall US, the measures implemented in 2017—restructuring, strong cost control and new leadership team, among others— have started to take effect and profit has improved in comparison with Q4 2017. Nevertheless, the US market continues to be a complex environment in which to operate. We are focusing our efforts on improving our potential in medical dermatology and strengthening our portfolio, as demonstrated by the in-licensing of Athenex’s KX2-391.

R&D progression.

Our focus remains firmly on offering an R&D pipeline with the best potential in the market. We are working on differentiated products that will cover unmet needs able to capture a significant market share, through targeting smart and breakthrough innovation, collaborating with external partners, and seeking differentiated New Chemical Entities (NCEs).

We currently have a total of 8 programs in our pipeline, including our first biologic, tildrakizumab. We have 3 products in phase III: P3058 (onychomycosis) in Europe; P3074 (androgenetic alopecia) in Europe and US, and KX2-391, recently added from our partnership with Athenex for the development and marketing in the US and Europe. KX2-391 is a first-in-class topical treatment of actinic keratosis and possibly other skin conditions that will strengthen Almirall’s actinic keratosis franchise and dermatology market leadership. We expect phase III top-line data in Q3 2018.

We also have 1 program in phase II for Ichthyosis (PAT001) and 3 more programs in early development for rosacea (ADP13612), psoriasis (ADP12734) and atopic dermatitis (ADP12778).

Dividend Approval.

At the recent Annual General Meeting, held on May 10th 2018, a scrip dividend payment of €33 million euros or €0.19 per share was approved. The payment will be effective on June 1st and may be received in cash or in shares, at shareholders’ discretion. The acquisition of a maximum of 5% of the company to be held as treasury shares was also approved at the Annual General Meeting.

Vision for the future.

Almirall continues to be focused on transforming its business strategy with the goal of becoming a global pharmaceutical leader focused on skin health, applying Science to provide solutions for healthcare professionals and patients. We continue to centre our efforts to support healthcare professionals in their continuing improvement, bringing our innovative solutions where they are needed.

M&A and in-licensing remain a priority. Our strong financial position will enable us to seek new growth opportunities aligned with our corporate strategy. Our smart investment focus will identify companies and/or assets in Europe and US, which generate shareholder value from the outset.

Guidance for 2018.

Guidance given on a CER basis.

Total Revenues	→	<i>Mid-single-digit growth (vs. 2017)</i> <i>Net Sales to grow mid-to-high single digit</i> <i>Other Income to decline double-digit</i>
EBITDA	→	<i>Around 20% growth (vs. 2017)</i>

Investor Calendar 2018.

- H1 2018 Financial Results – 30th July 2018
- Q3 2018 Financial Results – 12th November 2018

About Amirall

Amirall is a leading skin-health focused global pharmaceutical company that partners with healthcare professionals, applying Science to provide medical solutions to patients & future generations. Our efforts are focused on fighting against skin health diseases and helping people feel and look their best. We support healthcare professionals in its continuous improvement, bringing our innovative solutions where they are needed.

The company, founded almost 75 years ago and with headquarters in Barcelona, is listed on the Spanish Stock Exchange (ticker: ALM). Amirall has become a key element of value creation to society according to its commitment with its major shareholders and its decision to help others, to understand their challenges and to use Science to provide them with solutions for real life. Total revenues in 2017 were 755.8 million euros. More than 1,830 employees are devoted to Science.

For more information, please visit almirall.com

Media contact:

Cohn&Wolfe
Adriana Ibarguen / José García
adriana.ibarguen@cohnwolfe.com
jose.garcia@cohnwolfe.com
Tel.: (+34) 915 31 42 67

Investors & Corporate Communications contact:

Amirall
Pablo Divasson del Fraile
pablo.divasson@almirall.com
Tel.: +(34) 93 291 30 87

Disclaimer

This document includes only summary information and does not intend to be comprehensive. Facts, figures and opinions contained herein, other than historical, are "forward-looking statements". These statements are based on currently available information and on best estimates and assumptions believed to be reasonable by the Company. These statements involve risks and uncertainties beyond the Company's control. Therefore, actual results may differ materially from those stated by such forward-looking statements. The Company expressly disclaims any obligation to review or update any forward-looking statements, targets or estimates contained in this document to reflect any change in the assumptions, events or circumstances on which such forward-looking statements are based unless so required by applicable law.